ALPHAVALUE CORPORATE SERVICES

Chargeurs

Holding Companies / France

CHS leads FY20 record result as Chargeurs
embarks on new strategic plan

Earnings/sales releases - 24/02/2021

In a display of astute and agile management to face the difficult market
context brought about by the pandemic, Chargeurs closed a successful
FY20 with record profitability. This was driven by the group’s new personal

_

ar b

Jorge VELANDIA

otherfinancials@alphavalue.eu
+33(0) 1 70 61 10 50

cs.alphavalue.com

This research has been commissioned and paid for by the
company and is deemed to constitute an acceptable minor
non-monetary benefit as defined in MiFID |1

Buy

Upside: 32.0%

. . . - . . Target Price (6 month €29.7
protective equipment venture, in addition to a solid rebound at its core arget Price (6 months)

. . L . . . Share Price €225
Protective Films division. Parting from an improved scenario in 2021, the Varket Can. €M ca7
group now looks forward to its ambitious 2025 objectives which put a S

. . Price Momentum STRONG
bigger focus on nurturing Ifl growth.
Extremes 12Months 8.48 b 23.0
B Fact Sustainability score 3.1
Credit Risk BB &
Chargeurs had already released its group revenues for FY20 in January, figures Bloomberg CRI FP Equity
that came in slightly below our forecasts (-2.3%). Meanwhile, the recurring Reuters CRIP.PA

operating result came in 4.5% above our forecast, reaching €79.3m, a historical
high. The outperformance was driven by a stronger than anticipated profitability
for Chargeurs Healthcare Solutions (CHS), which achieved an operating margin
of 20.9% versus our 19.1% estimate. The operating performance for the group’s
historical businesses fell in line with our expectations.

The descriptive P&L provided by the company, shown in the table below, clearly
displays the different drivers behind the FY20 record result.

fn miillons of sures

123172019 Change

Viery strong busingss at CHS and remarkable perdormance of CPF

2190

"':L Download Full Analysis

Company Page

24 E

-------- Maze

HE

- 15 €

16 €

. __J\.""' 14 €

12€

10€

Gresss profit 167.0 any Accrotive effect of CHS oHsetting the temporary declines in the oths
el b Ll Coi % Stoxx 600 (net return) Chargeurs
EBITDA 1024 &0.0
Az 2% of revence I).-S‘l‘. 28% PERF 1w 1im 3m 12m
Chargeurs 8.17% 17.2% 32.4% 39.0%
Ao intangible assets brked to sog 53 -2.5 N .
Nan-recumag 182 a0 nd Other financials -3.50%  3.00%  9.65% 11.1%
558 STOXX 600 -1.88% 0.68% 5.78% -3.91%
Net fnandal expense 25 1.5
Tax 43 4%
Fyirwm a7 Ta Last updated: 28/01/2021 12/19A | 12/20E 12/21E 12/22E
== Adjusted P/E (x) 266 7.66 289 217
Dividend yield (%) 228 429 289 311
With regards to the group’s net debt position, there was little change as it EV/EBITDAR) () 910 529 106 901
increased just slightly from €122.4m in 2019 to €126.7m at the close of FY20. This Adjusted EPS (€) 066 207 078 104
coupled with a record EBITDA of €102.4m, driven by the strong operating results, Growth in EPS (%) 426 213 -624 333
led to a 1.2x net debt/EBITDA ratio, putting the group on a solid stance to execute Dividend (€) 040 068 065 070
its new strategic plan with a 2025 horizon. Sales (EM) 626 822 649 708
) o ] ) Underlying operat. profit 6.61 023 6.38 738
The notable results have been accompanied by a notable dividend, jumping from ma...
. . Attributable net profit (EM 15.1 47.2 18.0 24.1
€0.40 per share last year to €1.32 per share on the FY20 earnings (of which profit (€W
. . . .o ROE (after tax) (%) 6.42 17.4 5.48 6.56
€0.28 has already been paid as an interim dividend).
Gearing (%) 51.9 50.9 477 422

B Analysis

Looking at Chargeurs’ FY20 release, we have to recognise the feat achieved by
the group’s management, which was capable of turning an adverse context into an
opportunity to create a novel business line that will now stand as the fifth pillar
behind the group’s newfound organic growth ambitions, as it turns the page from
the previous Game Changers strategic plan. It is also an accomplishment that
Chargeurs exits a turbulent 2020 with a more solid financial standing, while

Company Valuation - Company Financials



http://corporate.alphavalue.com/Secure/Handlers/ImageStampHandler.ashx?Id=e1fad69f-2e75-eb11-8106-00155d062807&type=.png
http://corporate.alphavalue.com/Secure/Company/Company.aspx?Id=8b1034a2-05cb-df11-b8b0-001d9203162d&Page=ValEssentials&Source=PDF Latest
http://corporate.alphavalue.com/Secure/Company/Company.aspx?Id=8b1034a2-05cb-df11-b8b0-001d9203162d&Page=Accounts&Source=PDF Latest
mailto:otherfinancials@alphavalue.eu
http://corporate.alphavalue.com/
http://corporate.alphavalue.com/Secure/Handlers/LongPdfHandler/8b1034a2-05cb-df11-b8b0-001d9203162d/Chargeurs.pdf?Source=PDF Latest
http://corporate.alphavalue.com/Secure/Company/Company.aspx?Id=8b1034a2-05cb-df11-b8b0-001d9203162d&Page=InANutShell&Source=PDF Latest

funding two tactical acquisitions adding the final flourish to complete the group’s
“one-stop-shop” Museum Solutions division.

Divisional revenue breakdown

6262 s

5733 I

a7 ]

Source: Company reports

Protective Films’ strong Q4 20 bounce-back boosts 2021 outlook

Taking into account the very challenging trading environment in the CPF's main
markets for a better part of last year, the division was able to recoup most of the
ground lost, closing the year with revenues of €270.4m, only -1.8% Ifl below the
2019 level.

Profitability was also relatively resistant, as CPF's products are an essential part
of industrial supply chains worldwide, while its high-end market positioning helps
diminish margin erosion. The decline was modest with the recurring operating
profit margin falling from 8.5% in 2019 to 6.3% (€17.0m) in 2020. The resilient
operating result should lead to a material improvement in 2021 as volumes recover
to their pre-pandemic levels.

Fashion Technologies: fashion sector woes weigh on results and near term
scenario

Due to its exposure to the fashion sector, which was hard-hit by the pandemic and
the lockdown restrictions that have significantly curtailed the activities of fashion
retailers, the division could not escape the drag on revenues and earnings that
stand out as the “chip on the shoulder” of an otherwise positive end to the year.
CFT-PCC saw its revenues fall by 35.3% Ifl in FY20 to €131.8m, and recurring
operating profit shrunk from €17.5m (8.3% margin) to €5.1m (3.9% margin).

Unlike CPF, the 2021 outlook for Fashion Technologies remains challenging, with
management being transparent in that we will not see a return to the pre-pandemic
levels in the near term. The focus this year should be in safeguarding profitability
in the context of structurally-lower volumes, hence we see profitability improving to
a 6.2% recurring operating margin in 2021.

Museum Solutions: New additions offset technical substrates weakness

The division’s FY20 results were a contrast of the serious impact of the sanitary
crisis on the activities of the legacy business and the good performance of the
newest additions serving the niche of museum servicing and solutions. Regarding
the former, the poor retail environment provoked by lockdowns and social
distancing measures led to a decline in demand for publicity and posters in retail
stores, while the complete lack of expo shows meant a double-blow to the main
end-markets for the technical substrates business.

Meanwhile, Chargeurs roster of museum-focused businesses continued securing
important contracts that should bring good visibility for the near team. Overall, this
resulted in revenues falling 47.5% organically but increasing +38.3% reported to
€51.6m. Recurring operating profit came in at €1.9m (3.7% margin).

Healthcare Solutions: Remarkable profitability was a welcome surprise


http://corporate.alphavalue.com/Secure/Handlers/ImageStampHandler.ashx?Id=97b403a6-2e75-eb11-8106-00155d062807&type=.png

While we had already recognised the accomplishment of the €303.6m revenue
contribution from Chargeurs’ newest division. The real cherry on the cake was the
exceptional profitability shown by a division that did not exist at the beginning of
last year.

The 20.9% recurring operating margin stood above our already bullish (in our
view) forecast. While the commercial success of its line of PPE products was
facilitated by the unprecedented sanitary context, the fact that management was
able to draw significant cash generation (recurring EBIT of €63.5m) out of existing
assets should be applauded. Moreover, the division was built up with a minimal
need of capital employed, as the latter remained basically stable compared to the
group’s 2019 level.

Although the breakthrough performance seen in FY20 is not likely to be replicated
in FY21, as the pandemic is brought under control through the current vaccination
efforts, Chargeurs’ confidence in CHS reaching €50-100m in turnover this year
shows that the company has been able to build a strategic asset that will support
the group’s growth ambitions, as outlined by the targets in its new strategic plan.

New strategic plan shares acquired growth and Ifl growth ambitions

The publication of the 2020 results also marked the occasion for Chargeurs CEO,
Mr Michael Fribourg, to present the roadmap that is set to guide the group over
the next five years, dubbed “Leap Forward 2025”. While the pursuit of acquired
growth characterised the previous strategic plan, now that the group has been
able to forge five divisions anchored in five distinct niches with solid growth
potential prospects, the role that organic (embedded in Chargeurs’ lingo) growth
will be ever more important for it to reach is 2025 targets.

The group aims for €1.5bn in revenues by 2025, with a target profitability of 10%,
corresponding to €150m in recurring operating profit, compared to a “normalised”
2019 level of €49m. The roughly €100m in additional recurring profitability is to
come in equal parts from Ifl growth and acquisitions. Debt should remain relatively
stable (currently standing at a 0.5x equity gearing ratio). We see these objectives
as a reassuring continuation of a strategy that has served the group well, as
evidenced by the satisfactory performance in the midst of a sanitary and
economic crisis.

B Impact

Our model is currently under revision as we incorporate the FY20 figures and we
roll forward our forecasts until 2023. We maintain our positive stance on the stock.



Sales by Geography

Consolidated P&L Accounts
Sales
Change in sales
Change in staff costs
EBITDA
EBITDA(R) margin
Depreciation
Underlying operating profit
Operating profit (EBIT)
Net financial expense

of which related to pensions
Exceptional items & other
Corporate tax
Equity associates
Minority interests
Adjusted attributable net profit
NOPAT

Cashflow Statement

EBITDA

Change in WCR

Actual div. received from equity holdi...
Paid taxes

Exceptional items

Other operating cash flows

Total operating cash flows

Capital expenditure

Total investment flows

Net interest expense

Dividends (parent company)
Dividends to minorities interests
New shareholders' equity

Total financial flows

Change in cash position

Free cash flow (pre div.)

Per Share Data

No. of shares net of treas. stock (year...
Number of diluted shares (average)
Benchmark EPS

Restated NAV per share

Net dividend per share

€M
%

%

€M
%

€M
€M
€M
€M
€M
€M
€M
€M
€M
€M
€M

€M
€M
€M
€M
€M
€M
€M
€M
€M
€M
€M
€M
€M
€M
€M
€M

Mio
Mio

I Europe (43.0%)

I Asia (31.0%)
I Americas (26.0%)

12/19A
626
9.23
7.15
60.0
9.58
-18.6
38.9
31.9
-11.5
-0.30

-4.92
-0.40
0.00
5.4l
27.0

60.0
-13.3
0.00
-3.30

-8.10

35.3
-25.3
-34.7
-11.5
-8.60

0.00
-9.80
-15.2
-16.1
-1.50

22.7
22.8
0.66

0.40

12/20E
822
31.3
6.23
97.3
11.8
-18.9
75.9
68.9
2.5
-0.14

-9.32
0.50
0.00
47.2
53.7

97.3
16.7
0.00
-9.32

-8.00
96.6
-23.0
-81.6
-12.8
-16.4
0.00
0.00
97.1
112
60.8

23.0
22.9
2.07

0.68

12/21E
649
-21.0
9.74
63.3
9.75
-20.8
39.0
31.0
-16.8
-0.21

3.23
0.50
0.00
18.0
28.0

63.3
6.04
0.00
3.23

-8.00
64.6
-18.0
-28.0
-16.8
-15.8
0.00
0.00
-75.7
-39.1
29.8

23.2
23.1
0.78

0.65

Valuation Summary

Benchmarks Value
NAV/SOTP per share €319
Dividend Yield €29.7
DCF €329
P/E €18.4
P/Book €217
TARGET PRICE €29.7

NAV/SOTP Calculation

Balance Sheet

Goodwill

Total intangible

Tangible fixed assets

Financial fixed assets

WCR

Other assets

Total assets (net of short term liab.)
Ordinary shareholders' equity

Quasi Equity & Preferred

Minority interests

Provisions for pensions

Other provisions for risks and liabilities
Total provisions for risks and liabilities
Tax liabilities

Other liabilities

Net debt (cash)

Total liab. and shareholders' equity

Capital Employed
Capital employed after depreciation
Profits & Risks Ratios

ROE (after tax)

ROCE

Gearing (at book value)
Adj. Net debt/EBITDA(R)

Interest cover (x)
Valuation Ratios

Reference P/E (benchmark)
Free cash flow yield

P/Book

Dividend yield

EV Calculation

Market cap
+ Provisions
+ Unrecognised acturial losses/(gains)
+ Net debt at year end
+ Leases debt equivalent
- Financial fixed assets (fair value)
+ Minority interests (fair value)
=EV
EV/EBITDA(R)
EV/Sales

Weight
55%
20%
10%
10%

5%
100%

€M
€M
€M
€M
€M
€M
€M
€M
€M
€M
€M
€M
€M
€M
€M
€M
€M

€M

%
%
%

%

%

€M
€M
€M
€M
€M
€M
€M
€M
X

X

Largest comparables

» Hal Trust
» Sonae

» GBL

Bolloré
» Solvay
» AkzoNobel
» Wacker Chemie
» Ackermans & van H...

12/19A
136
173
87.3
12.6
48.5
31.6
386
232

0.00
18.3
0.40
18.7
-27.7
13.4
149
386

347

6.42
7.79
51.9
291
3.47

26.6
-0.38
1.71
2.28

398
18.7
0.00

123
25.8
19.3
0.00

546
9.10
0.87

12/20E
206
244
110
20.0
31.8
32.0
475
309

0.00
16.2
0.50
16.7
-30.0
13.4
166
475

436

17.4
12.3
50.9
2.01
5.99

7.66
16.7
1.18
4.29

364
16.7
0.00

136
30.0
32.3
0.00

515
5.29
0.63

12/21E
213
251
134
25.0
25.8
35.0

347

0.00
16.5
0.50
17.0
-30.0
13.4
165
512

470

5.48
5.95
47.7
3.15
2.35

28.9
5.72
1.50
2.89

521
17.0
0.00

130
35.0
32.3
0.00

670
10.6
1.03

Analyst : Jorge Velandia, Changes to Forecasts : 28/01/2021.

© 2021, AlphaValue All rights reserved. Contract research, paid for by the above corporate entity. Equity research methods and procedures are as applied by AlphaValue. Target prices and opinions are thus exclusively determined by those
methods and procedures. All opinions and estimates included herein represent the personal, technical judgment of the analyst as of the date of this report and are subject to change without prior notice. The information contained herein has been
compiled from sources believed to be reliable, but while all reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information contained herein is not untrue or misleading at the time of publication, we make no representation that it is accurate or
complete and it should not be relied upon as such. AlphaValue does not accept any liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents, including the investment view held in this report.


http://corporate.alphavalue.com/Secure/Company/Company.aspx?Id=8b1034a2-05cb-df11-b8b0-001d9203162d&Page=NAV&Source=PDF Latest

