Chargeurs

Holding Companies / France

CHS leads FY20 record result as Chargeurs embarks on new strategic plan

Earnings/sales releases - 24/02/2021

In a display of astute and agile management to face the difficult market context brought about by the pandemic, Chargeurs closed a successful FY20 with record profitability. This was driven by the group's new personal protective equipment venture, in addition to a solid rebound at its core Protective Films division. Parting from an improved scenario in 2021, the group now looks forward to its ambitious 2025 objectives which put a bigger focus on nurturing IfI growth.

Fact

Chargeurs had already released its group revenues for FY20 in January, figures that came in slightly below our forecasts (-2.3%). Meanwhile, the recurring operating result came in 4.5% above our forecast, reaching €79.3m, a historical high. The outperformance was driven by a stronger than anticipated profitability for Chargeurs Healthcare Solutions (CHS), which achieved an operating margin of 20.9% versus our 19.1% estimate. The operating performance for the group's historical businesses fell in line with our expectations.

The descriptive P&L provided by the company, shown in the table below, clearly displays the different drivers behind the FY20 record result.

In millions of euros	12/31/2020	12/31/2019	Change
Revenue	822.0	626.2	31.3%
Gross profit	219.0	167.0	31.1%
As a % of revenue	26.6%	26.7%	
EBITDA	102.4	60.0	70.7%
As a % of revenue	12.5%	9.6%	
Recurring operating profit	79.3	41.4	91.5%
As a % of revenue	9.6%	6.6%	
Amort. intangible assets linked to acq.	-5.3	-2.5	
Non-recurring	-18.2	-7.0	
Operating profit/(loss)	55.8	31.9	74.9%
Net financial expense	-9.5	-11.5	
Tax	-4.3	-4.9	
Associates	-1.7	-0.4	
Net profit	40.3	15.1	166.9%
Attributable net profit	41.0	15.1	171.5%

Very strong business at CHS and remarkable performance of CPF Accretive effect of CHS offsetting the temporary declines in the othe businesses Strong contribution of CHS Record profitability linked to the performance of CHS and overall positive recurring operating profit for the historic businesses Increase in PPA linked to the acquisition of D&P Allocation to "Chargeurs Philanthropy" fund, acquisition costs and acceleration of some adaptations and reorganizations Tight control of financial costs Further capatibilization of a part of tax loss carryforward, in particular linked to the acquisition of D&P in the US

With regards to the group's net debt position, there was little change as it increased just slightly from \in 122.4m in 2019 to \in 126.7m at the close of FY20. This coupled with a record EBITDA of \in 102.4m, driven by the strong operating results, led to a 1.2x net debt/EBITDA ratio, putting the group on a solid stance to execute its new strategic plan with a 2025 horizon.

The notable results have been accompanied by a notable dividend, jumping from $\in 0.40$ per share last year to $\in 1.32$ per share on the FY20 earnings (of which $\notin 0.28$ has already been paid as an interim dividend).

Analysis

Looking at Chargeurs' FY20 release, we have to recognise the feat achieved by the group's management, which was capable of turning an adverse context into an opportunity to create a novel business line that will now stand as the fifth pillar behind the group's newfound organic growth ambitions, as it turns the page from the previous Game Changers strategic plan. It is also an accomplishment that Chargeurs exits a turbulent 2020 with a more solid financial standing, while



Jorge VELANDIA otherfinancials@alphavalue.eu +33 (0) 1 70 61 10 50 cs.alphavalue.com

This research has been commissioned and paid for by the company and is deemed to constitute an acceptable minor non-monetary benefit as defined in MiFID II

Buy	Upside: 32.0%
Target Price (6 months)	€ 29.7
Share Price	€ 22.5
Market Cap. €M	547
Price Momentum	STRONG
Extremes 12Months	8.48 🕨 23.0
Sustainability score	3.1 /10
Credit Risk	BB 🤿
Bloomberg	CRI FP Equity
Reuters	CRIP.PA





PERF	1w	1m	3m	12m
Chargeurs	8.17%	17.2%	32.4%	39.0%
Other financials	-3.50%	3.00%	9.65%	11.1%
STOXX 600	-1.88%	0.68%	5.78%	-3.91%

Last updated: 28/01/2021	12/19A	12/20E	12/21E	12/22E
Adjusted P/E (x)	26.6	7.66	28.9	21.7
Dividend yield (%)	2.28	4.29	2.89	3.11
EV/EBITDA(R) (x)	9.10	5.29	10.6	9.01
Adjusted EPS (€)	0.66	2.07	0.78	1.04
Growth in EPS (%)	-42.6	213	-62.4	33.3
Dividend (€)	0.40	0.68	0.65	0.70
Sales (€M)	626	822	649	708
Underlying operat. profit ma	6.61	9.23	6.38	7.38
Attributable net profit (€M)	15.1	47.2	18.0	24.1
ROE (after tax) (%)	6.42	17.4	5.48	6.56
Gearing (%)	51.9	50.9	47.7	42.2
Compony Vo	lu ati a a	0.000		

Company Valuation - Company Financials



funding two tactical acquisitions adding the final flourish to complete the group's "one-stop-shop" Museum Solutions division.

Divisional revenue breakdown



Source: Company reports

Protective Films' strong Q4 20 bounce-back boosts 2021 outlook

Taking into account the very challenging trading environment in the CPF's main markets for a better part of last year, the division was able to recoup most of the ground lost, closing the year with revenues of \in 270.4m, only -1.8% lfl below the 2019 level.

Profitability was also relatively resistant, as CPF's products are an essential part of industrial supply chains worldwide, while its high-end market positioning helps diminish margin erosion. The decline was modest with the recurring operating profit margin falling from 8.5% in 2019 to 6.3% (€17.0m) in 2020. The resilient operating result should lead to a material improvement in 2021 as volumes recover to their pre-pandemic levels.

Fashion Technologies: fashion sector woes weigh on results and near term scenario

Due to its exposure to the fashion sector, which was hard-hit by the pandemic and the lockdown restrictions that have significantly curtailed the activities of fashion retailers, the division could not escape the drag on revenues and earnings that stand out as the "chip on the shoulder" of an otherwise positive end to the year. CFT-PCC saw its revenues fall by 35.3% IfI in FY20 to \leq 131.8m, and recurring operating profit shrunk from \leq 17.5m (8.3% margin) to \leq 5.1m (3.9% margin).

Unlike CPF, the 2021 outlook for Fashion Technologies remains challenging, with management being transparent in that we will not see a return to the pre-pandemic levels in the near term. The focus this year should be in safeguarding profitability in the context of structurally-lower volumes, hence we see profitability improving to a 6.2% recurring operating margin in 2021.

Museum Solutions: New additions offset technical substrates weakness

The division's FY20 results were a contrast of the serious impact of the sanitary crisis on the activities of the legacy business and the good performance of the newest additions serving the niche of museum servicing and solutions. Regarding the former, the poor retail environment provoked by lockdowns and social distancing measures led to a decline in demand for publicity and posters in retail stores, while the complete lack of expo shows meant a double-blow to the main end-markets for the technical substrates business.

Meanwhile, Chargeurs roster of museum-focused businesses continued securing important contracts that should bring good visibility for the near team. Overall, this resulted in revenues falling 47.5% organically but increasing +38.3% reported to \notin 51.6m. Recurring operating profit came in at \notin 1.9m (3.7% margin).

Healthcare Solutions: Remarkable profitability was a welcome surprise

While we had already recognised the accomplishment of the €303.6m revenue contribution from Chargeurs' newest division. The real cherry on the cake was the exceptional profitability shown by a division that did not exist at the beginning of last year.

The 20.9% recurring operating margin stood above our already bullish (in our view) forecast. While the commercial success of its line of PPE products was facilitated by the unprecedented sanitary context, the fact that management was able to draw significant cash generation (recurring EBIT of \in 63.5m) out of existing assets should be applauded. Moreover, the division was built up with a minimal need of capital employed, as the latter remained basically stable compared to the group's 2019 level.

Although the breakthrough performance seen in FY20 is not likely to be replicated in FY21, as the pandemic is brought under control through the current vaccination efforts, Chargeurs' confidence in CHS reaching €50-100m in turnover this year shows that the company has been able to build a strategic asset that will support the group's growth ambitions, as outlined by the targets in its new strategic plan.

New strategic plan shares acquired growth and IfI growth ambitions

The publication of the 2020 results also marked the occasion for Chargeurs CEO, Mr Michael Fribourg, to present the roadmap that is set to guide the group over the next five years, dubbed "Leap Forward 2025". While the pursuit of acquired growth characterised the previous strategic plan, now that the group has been able to forge five divisions anchored in five distinct niches with solid growth potential prospects, the role that organic (embedded in Chargeurs' lingo) growth will be ever more important for it to reach is 2025 targets.

The group aims for ≤ 1.5 bn in revenues by 2025, with a target profitability of 10%, corresponding to ≤ 150 m in recurring operating profit, compared to a "normalised" 2019 level of ≤ 49 m. The roughly ≤ 100 m in additional recurring profitability is to come in equal parts from lfl growth and acquisitions. Debt should remain relatively stable (currently standing at a 0.5x equity gearing ratio). We see these objectives as a reassuring continuation of a strategy that has served the group well, as evidenced by the satisfactory performance in the midst of a sanitary and economic crisis.

Impact

Our model is currently under revision as we incorporate the FY20 figures and we roll forward our forecasts until 2023. We maintain our positive stance on the stock.

Sales by Geography



Consolidated P&L Accounts		12/19A	12/20E	12/21E
Sales	€M	626	822	649
Change in sales	%	9.23	31.3	-21.0
Change in staff costs	%	7.15	6.23	9.74
EBITDA	€M	60.0	97.3	63.3
EBITDA(R) margin	%	9.58	11.8	9.75
Depreciation	€M	-18.6	-18.9	-20.8
Underlying operating profit	€M	38.9	75.9	39.0
Operating profit (EBIT)	€M	31.9	68.9	31.0
Net financial expense	€M	-11.5	-12.8	-16.8
of which related to pensions	€M	-0.30	-0.14	-0.2
Exceptional items & other	€M			
Corporate tax	€M	-4.92	-9.32	3.23
Equity associates	€M	-0.40	0.50	0.50
Minority interests	€M	0.00	0.00	0.0
Adjusted attributable net profit	€M	15.1	47.2	18.
NOPAT	€M	27.0	53.7	28.
Cashflow Statement				
EBITDA	€M	60.0	97.3	63.
Change in WCR	€M	-13.3	16.7	6.0
Actual div. received from equity holdi	€M	0.00	0.00	0.0
Paid taxes	€M	-3.30	-9.32	3.2
Exceptional items	€M			
Other operating cash flows	€M	-8.10	-8.00	-8.0
Total operating cash flows	€M	35.3	96.6	64.
Capital expenditure	€M	-25.3	-23.0	-18.
Total investment flows	€M	-34.7	-81.6	-28.
Net interest expense	€M	-11.5	-12.8	-16.
Dividends (parent company)	€M	-8.60	-16.4	-15.
Dividends to minorities interests	€M	0.00	0.00	0.0
New shareholders' equity	€M	-9.80	0.00	0.0
Total financial flows	€M	-15.2	97.1	-75.
Change in cash position	€M	-16.1	112	-39.
Free cash flow (pre div.)	€M	-1.50	60.8	29.
Per Share Data		1		
No. of shares net of treas. stock (year	Mio	22.7	23.0	23.
Number of diluted shares (average)	Mio	22.8	22.9	23.
Benchmark EPS	€	0.66	2.07	0.7
Restated NAV per share	€			
Net dividend per share	€	0.40	0.68	0.6

Valuation Summary

Benchmarks	Value	Weight
NAV/SOTP per share	€31.9	55%
Dividend Yield	€29.7	20%
DCF	€ 32.9	10%
P/E	€18.4	10%
P/Book	€21.7	5%
TARGET PRICE	€29.7	100%

Largest comparables

Hal Trust	
Sonae	
• GBL	
Bolloré	
Solvay	
AkzoNobel	

Wacker Chemie

Ackermans & van H...

NAV/SOTP Calculation

Balance Sheet		12/19A	12/20E	12/21E
Goodwill	€M	136	206	213
Total intangible	€M	173	244	251
Tangible fixed assets	€M	87.3	110	134
Financial fixed assets	€M	12.6	20.0	25.0
WCR	€M	48.5	31.8	25.8
Other assets	€M	31.6	32.0	35.0
Total assets (net of short term liab.)	€M	386	475	512
Ordinary shareholders' equity	€M	232	309	347
Quasi Equity & Preferred	€M			
Minority interests	€M	0.00	0.00	0.00
Provisions for pensions	€M	18.3	16.2	16.5
Other provisions for risks and liabilities	€M	0.40	0.50	0.50
Total provisions for risks and liabilities	€M	18.7	16.7	17.0
Tax liabilities	€M	-27.7	-30.0	-30.0
Other liabilities	€M	13.4	13.4	13.4
Net debt (cash)	€M	149	166	165
Total liab. and shareholders' equity	€M	386	475	512
Capital Employed				
Capital employed after depreciation	€M	347	436	470
Profits & Risks Ratios				
ROE (after tax)	%	6.42	17.4	5.48
ROCE	%	7.79	12.3	5.95
Gearing (at book value)	%	51.9	50.9	47.7
Adj. Net debt/EBITDA(R)	х	2.91	2.01	3.15
Interest cover (x)	х	3.47	5.99	2.35
Valuation Ratios				
Reference P/E (benchmark)	x	26.6	7.66	28.9
Free cash flow yield	%	-0.38	16.7	5.72
P/Book	х	1.71	1.18	1.50
Dividend yield	%	2.28	4.29	2.89
EV Calculation				
Market cap	€M	398	364	521
+ Provisions	€M	18.7	16.7	17.0
+ Unrecognised acturial losses/(gains)	€M	0.00	0.00	0.00
+ Net debt at year end	€M	123	136	130
+ Leases debt equivalent	€M	25.8	30.0	35.0
- Financial fixed assets (fair value)	€M	19.3	32.3	32.3
+ Minority interests (fair value)	€M	0.00	0.00	0.00
= EV	€M	546	515	670
EV/EBITDA(R)	x	9.10	5.29	10.6
EV/Sales	x	0.87	0.63	1.03

Analyst : Jorge Velandia, Changes to Forecasts : 28/01/2021.

© 2021, AlphaValue All rights reserved. Contract research, paid for by the above corporate entity. Equity research methods and procedures are as applied by AlphaValue. Target prices and opinions are thus exclusively determined by those methods and procedures. All opinions and estimates included herein represent the personal, technical judgment of the analyst as of the date of this report and are subject to change without prior notice. The information contained herein has been compiled from sources believed to be reliable, but while all reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information not untrue or misleading at the time of publication, we make no representation that it is accurate or complete and it should not be relied upon as such. AlphaValue does not accept any liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents, including the investment view held in this report.